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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
542nd Revised Page 1
CANCELS 541st Revised Page 1

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET
Title Page and Pages 1 to 35-17, inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.
Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 13 contains all changes from the
original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Revision
Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
Title 1 5th 8 Tth* 2-4 2nd
1 542nd* 8.1 6th* 2-5 2nd
1.1 47th* 9 3rd 2-6 6th
1.2 163rd* 10 lst 2=17 2rd
1.3 17th 11 Original 2-8 1st
1.4 13th 12 Original 2-9 Original
1.5 64th* 13 Original 2-10 Original
1.6 60th* 14 5th 2-11 Original
1.7 103rd* 15 1lst 2-12 Original
1.8 50th 16 Original 2-13 Original
1.9 24th 17 Original 2-14 4th
1.10 41st 17.1 Original 2-14.1 1st
1.11 12th 17.2 Original 2-14.2 1st
1.12 20th 18 1st 2-14.3 1st
1.13 Original 19 Original 2-15 1st
1.14 37th 20 Original 2-16 6th
1.14.1 21st 21 2nd 2-17 5th
1.15 117th 22 8th 2-17.1 4th
1.16 32nd 22.1 l4th 2-18 1st
1.17 13th 22.1.1 3rd 2-19 5th
1.18 9th 22.2 23rd 2-19.1 Original
1.19 25th 22.3 32nd 2-20 Original
1.20 23rd 22.4 33rd 2-21 Original
1.21 27th 22.5 32nd 2-22 Original
1.22 21st 22.6 34th 2-23 Original
1.23 20th 23 1st 2-24 2nd
1.24 25th 24 lst* 2-25 2nd
1.25 26th 25 Original 2-26 Original
1.26 17th 26 1st 2-27 Original
1.27 17th 27 1st 2-28 1st
1.28 13th 28 2nd 2-29 Original
1.29 5th 29 Original 2-30 Original
2 1st 30 Original 2-31 Original
2.1 2nd 31 Original 2-32 Original
3 4th 32 Original 2-33 Original
3.1 4th 33 4th 2-34 Original
3.2 2nd 34 2nd 2-35 Original
3.3 1st 35 1lst 2-36 Original
3.4 4th 36 Original 2-37 Original
3.5 3rd 37 5th 2-38 Original
3.6 1st 38 2nd 2-39 1st
4 Original 39 2nd 2-40 Original
4.1 Original 1-1 Original 2-41 Original
5 Original 1-2 2nd 2-42 Original
6 6th 2-1 5th 2-43 Original
7 1st 2-2 4th 2-43.1 Original
7.1 3rd 2-3 2nd 2-44 Original
7.2 1st

* New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )

Issued: December 16, 2022 Effective: January 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
47th Revised Page 1.1
CANCELS 46th Revised Page 1.1

PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Number of

Number of

Number of

Revision Revision Revision
Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
2-45 Original 2-70 1st 2-103 Original
2-46 Original 2-71 1st 2-104 1st
2-47 5th 2=-72 Original 2-105 1st
2-47.1 4th 2-73 Original 2-106 1st
2-47.2 4th 2-74 2nd 2-107 Original
2-47.3 4th 2-75 5th 2-108 1st
2-47.4 1st 2-76 Original 2-109 Original
2-47.5 1lst 2=-77 1lst 2-110 1lst
2-48 5th 2-78 Original 2-110.1 Original
2-49 Original 2-79 Original 2-111 1st
2-50 Original 2-80 1lst 2-112 Original
2-51 1lst 2-81 2nd 2-113 2nd
2-52 1st 2-82 Original 2-114 2nd
2-53 1st 2-83 1lst 2-115 1lst
2-54 1st 2-84 Original 2-116 Original
2-55 1st 2-85 1lst 2-117 2nd
2-56 Original 2-86 Original 2-118 1st
2-57 3rd 2-87 Original 2-119 Original
2-58 1lst 2-88 3rd 2-120 Original
2-59 Original 2-89 3rd 2-121 Original
2-60 Original 2-90 Original 2-122 3rd
2-61 Original 2-91 2nd 2-123 Original
2-59 Original 2-92 3rd 2-124 3rd
2-60 lst™* 2-93 5th 2-125 1lst
2-61 Original 2-94 Original 2-126 1st
2-62 7th* 2-95 Original 2-127 Original
2-63 Original 2-96 5th 2-128 6th
2-64 6th* 2-97 2nd 2-129 1lst
2-65 Original 2-98 Original 2-130 Original
2-66 1lst 2-99 Original 2-131 Original
2-67 Original 2-100 Original 2-132 Original
2-68 4th 2-101 Original 2-133 1st
2-69 1lst 2-102 Original 2-134 Original
3-1 Original

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )

Issued: December 16, 2022 Effective: January 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
163rd Revised Page 1.2

CANCELS 162nd Revised Page 1.2

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Number of

Number of

Number of

Revision Revision Revision

Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
3-2 1lst 4-11.1 13th 5-21 9thx*
3-3 4th 4-11.1.1 Original 5-21.1 6th
3-4 1lst 4-11.2 76th* 5-21.2 6th
3-5 Original 4-12 36th 5-21.3 5th
3-6 1st 4-13 100th~* 5-21.4 5th
3-7 lst 5-1 5th 5-21.5 6th
3-8 Original 5-2 3rd 5-21.6 5th
3-9 Original 5-3 4th 5-21.7 5th
3-10 lst 5-3.1 3rd 5-22 Original
3-11 Original 5-3.2 3rd 5-23 9th*
3-12 Original 5-4 4th 5-24 5th
3-13 1lst 5-4.1 7th 5-25 6th*
3-14 1lst 5-5 2nd 5-26 Original
3-15 1lst 5-6 Original 5-27 Original
3-16 Original 5-7 2nd 5-28 Original
3-17 1lst 5-8 Original 5-29 Original
3-18 lst 5-9 1lst 5-30 Original
3-19 2nd 5-10 Original 5-31 lst
3-20 2nd 5-11 2nd 5-32 lst
3-21 lst 5-12 1st 5-33 lst
3-22 Original 5-12.1 2nd 5-34 Original
3-23 2nd 5-12.2 1st 5-35 2nd
3-24 lst 5-12.3 Original 5-35.1 3rd
3-25 1lst 5-12.4 Original 5-36 Original
3-26 3rd 5-13 8th 5-37 Original
4-1 Original 5-14 Original 5-38 1lst
4-2 5th 5-15 5th 5-39 Original
4-3 Original 5-15.1 Original 5-40 Original
4-4 Original 5-16 7th 6-1 2nd
4-5 Original 5-17 11th 6-2 3rd
4-6 5th 5-17.1 9th 6-3 2nd
4-7 2nd 5-17.1.1 7th 6-4 lst
4-8 lst 5-18 11th 6-5 Original
4-9 2nd 5-19 7th 6-6 Original
4-10 lst 5-20 7th 6-7 Original
4-11 1st 6-8 Original

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )

Issued: December 16, 2022 Effective: January 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Page

6-183
6-184
6-185
6-186
6-187
6-188
6-189
6-190
6-191
6-192
6-193
6-194
6-195
6-196
6-197
6-198
6-199
6-200
6-201
6-202
6-203
6-204
6-205
6-206
6-207
6-208
6-209
6-210
6-211

ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Number of Number of
Revision Revision
Except as Except as
Indicated Page Indicated
Original 6-212 5th
Original 6-213 10th
Original 6-214 17th
Original 6-215 1l4th
Original 6-216 6th
Original 6-217 1st
Original 6-218 Original
Original 6-219 11th
Original 6-220 17th
1lst 6-221 1lst
Original 6-222 1st
Original 6-223 1lst
Original 6-224 Original
Original 6-225 1lst
Original 6-226 3rd
Original 6-227 Original
1st 6-228 Original
1lst 6-229 11lth
Original 6-230 4th
Original 6-231 2nd
1lst 6-232 1lst
1st 6-233 1st
1lst 6-234 4th
7th 6-235 3rd
2nd 6-235.1 1lst
5th 6-236 Original
5th 6-237 Original
5th 6-238 Original
6th 6-238.1 Original
6-239 6th
6-240 7th

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmitta

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.

1

64th Revised Page 1.5
CANCELS 63rd Revised Page 1.5

Number of
Revision

Except as

Page Indicated
6-241 1lst
6-242 9th
6-243 Original
7-1 Tth*

7-2 6th*

7-3 4th

7-4 3rd

7-5 4th

7-6 Original
7=17 1st
7-7.1 Original
7-8 Original
7-9 2nd

7-10 1st

7-11 Original
7-12 Original
7-13 Original
7-14 1lst

7-15 1st

7-16 4th*
7-17 Tth*
7-18 Original
7-19 Original
7-20 1st

7-21 1st

7-22 1lst

7-23 1st

7-24 2nd

7-25 1st

7-26 1st

7-27 1st

1 No. 591 )

Issued: December 16, 2022

Effective: January 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
60th Revised Page 1.6
CANCELS 59th Revised Page 1.6

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Revision
Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
7-28 1st 7-65 2nd 7-83 Original
7-29 lst 7-66 2nd 7-84 4th*
7-30 lst 7-67 3rd* 7-85 1lst
7-31 lst 7-68 5th 7-86 1lst
7-32 lst 7-69 2nd 7-87 3rd
7-33 1st 7-70 Original 7-88 3rd
7-34 1st 7-71 Original 7-89 Original
7-35 lst 7-172 Original 7-90 Original
7-36 lst 7-173 Original 7-91 Original
7-37 1st 7-74 Original 7-92 1st
7-38 2nd 7-75 Original 7-93 Original
7-39 3rd 7-76 1lst 7-94 9thx*
7-40 1st 7=77 2nd 7-95 Original
T7-41 1st 7-78 5th 7-95.1 Original
7-42 2nd* 7-79 2nd 7-96 2nd
7-43 2nd* 7-80 2nd 7-97 4th*
7-44 2nd* 7-81 4th 7-98 2nd
7-45 5th 7-82 1lst 7-99 2nd
7-46 10th 7-82.1 5th 7-100 2nd
7-47 7th 7-82.2 5th 7-101 1lst
7-48 3rd 7-82.2.1 5th 7-102 10th
7-49 2nd 7-82.2.2 5th 7-102.1 6th
7-50 1lst 7-82.2.3 4th 7-103 11lth
7-51 1st 7-82.2.4 4th 7-103.1 Original
7-52 1lst 7-82.3 2nd 7-104 9th
7-53 1lst 7-82.4 2nd 7-104.1 1lst
7-54 1lst 7-82.5 3rd 7-105 3rd
7-55 1lst 7-82.5.1 2nd 7-106 1lst
7-56 1lst 7-82.5.2 3rd 7-107 Original
7-57 3rd 7-82.6 4th 7-108 Original
7-58 2nd 7-82.6.1 2nd 7-109 Original
7-59 1lst 7-82.7 4th 7-110 2nd
7-60 3rd 7-82.8 4th 7-111 Original
7-60.1 1lst 7-82.9 2nd 7-112 3rd
7-60.2 1lst 7-82.10 2nd 7-113 Original
7-61 1st 7-82.11 2nd 7-114 Original
7-62 4th 7-82.12 2nd
7-63 5th 7-82.13 2nd
7-64 Original 7-82.14 2nd

* New or Revised Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )

Issued: December 16, 2022 Effective: January 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
103rd Revised Page 1.7
CANCELS 102nd Revised Page 1.7

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

Number of Number of Number of

Revision Revision Revision

Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
7-115 Original 7-140.6 11lth 7-173.1 2nd
7-116 Original 7-140.6.1 2nd 7-174 8th
7-117 Original 7-140.6.2 2nd 7-175 11lth
7-118 Original 7-140.7 1lst 7-176 10th
7-119 Original 7-141 4th 7-177 15th
7-120 Original 7-142 2nd 7-178 15th
7-121 Original 7-143 13th 7-179 11lth
7-122 Original 7-144 9th 7-180 1lst
7-123 Original 7-145 2nd 7-181 19th
7-124 Original 7-146 1st 7-182 10th
7-125 Original 7-147 1lst 7-183 1l4th
7-126 Original 7-148 2nd 7-184 2nd
7-127 Original 7-149 1lst 7-185 3rd
7-128 Original 7-150 2nd 7-186 2nd
7-129 6th 7-151 2nd 7-187 1lst
7-129.1 1lst 7-152 S5th* 7-188 2nd
7-130 2nd 7-153 4th* 7-189 4th
7-131 1lst 7-154 3rd* 7-190 5th
7-132 6th 7-155 8th 7-191 19th
7-133 3rd 7-156 8th 7-192 15th
7-134 3rd 7-157 4th 7-192.1 5th
7-134.1 2nd 7-158 3rd 7-193 Original
7-134.2 4th 7-159 1lst 7-194 6th
7-135 5th 7-160 1lst 7-194.1 8th
7-135.1 2nd 7-161 1lst 7-195 8th
7-136 Original 7-162 1st 7-196 14th
7-137 1lst 7-163 1lst 7-197 8th
7-138 1lst 7-164 1lst 7-198 9th
7-139 Original 7-165 l6th 7-199 8th
7-140 Original 7-166 6th 7-200 12th
7-140.1 6th 7-167 6th 7-200.1 2nd
7-140.2 5th 7-168 1lst 7-200.2 2nd
7-140.3 12th 7-169 1lst 7-201 7th
7-140.4 13th 7-170 3rd
7-140.5 9th 7-171 3rd
7-140.5.1 4th 7-171.1 3rd

7-172 23rd
7-173 12th

* New or Revised Page
(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )

Issued: December 16, 2022 Effective: January 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

7th Revised Page 8
CANCELS 6th Revised Page 8

ACCESS SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7.1 General

<
e
B W N

7.2 Service

Service Types

Rate Categories
Service Configurations
Acceptance Testing

Descriptions

O Jo b W

e}

.10
.11

R N B B B N N B N N N Y
NDNNMDDNMNDNMDDNMDDNMDDNMDDNMDDNMDDNDDDNDDNDDND

7.3 Network

Service Description

Metallic Service

Telegraph Grade Service

Voice Grade Service

Program Audio(? Service

Video Service

Reserved for Future Use

Reserved for Future Use

Generic Digital Transport Service
High Capacity Service

SONET Ring and Access Services

L12@

Channel Codes and Channel Interfaces

7.4 Rate Regulations

O Joy b Wb

.10
11
.12
.13
.14
.15
.16
.17
.18

B N e e N B N e B B B N Y
BSOS D DD D D D D DD D D D D D D DS
]

Types of Rates and Charges

Surcharge for Special Access Service

Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge
Minimum Periods

Mileage Measurement

Multiplexed Services

Video and Program Audio Hubs

Shared Use Analog and Digital High Capacity Services
Extension of WATS Access Service

WATS Access Line Extension

Fiber AdvantageS3M™ Service

Split Billing Arrangement

Zone Pricing

DS1 High Capacity Service Optional Pricing Plan
DS3 Leaseback

SONET Ring and Access Services

DS1 Discount Value Plan (DS1 DVP)

DS1 Term Payment Plan (DS1 TPP)

7-18
7-21
7-23
7-24
7-43
7-46
7-51
7-54
7-56
7-62

7-85
7-90
7-94
7-95
7-95.1
7-96
7-97
7-100
7-101
7-101
7-102
7-110
7-111
7-112
7-125
7-129
7-135
7-140.1

(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission
upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and

Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated

with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.
(2) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication
(see WC Dkt. 19-238).

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )

Issued: December 16, 2022 Effective: January 1,

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

2023

(N)
(N)



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
6th Revised Page 8.1
CANCELS 5th Revised Page 8.1

ACCESS SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges 7-141
7.5.1 Metallic Service 7-141
7.5.2 Telegraph Grade Service 7-142
7.5.3 Voice Grade Service 7-143
7.5.4 Program Audio(? Service 7-152 (N)
7.5.5 Video Service 7-155
7.5.6 Reserved for Future Use 7-159
7.5.7 Reserved for Future Use 7-162
7.5.8 Generic Digital Transport Service 7-165
7.5.9 High Capacity Service 7-172
7.5.10
7.5.11 Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge 7-193
7.5.12 Special Access Surcharge 7-193
7.5.13 SONET Ring and Access Services 7-194
7.5.14M

7.6 Individual Case Filings 7-208

(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission
upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and
Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated
with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(2) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (N)
(see WC Dkt. 19-238). (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )

Issued: December 16, 2022 Effective: January 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
lst Revised Page 24
CANCELS Original Page 24

ACCESS SERVICE

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

C -To signify changed regulation
D —-To signify discontinued rate or regulation
I -To signify increase
M —-To signify matter relocated without change
N -To signify new rate or regulation
R -To signify reduction
S —-To signify reissued matter
T - To signify a change in text but no change in rate or
regulation
Z -To signify a correction
EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABVS —Advanced Broadcast Video Service
ac —alternating current
ALA —Access Line Arrangement
AML —Actual Measured Loss
ANT —Automatic Number Identification
A0S —Area of Service
AP -Program Audio® (N)
ATA-950 —Access Trunk with 950 Dialing Arrangement

ATA-101XXXX-Access Trunk with 101XXXX Dialing Arrangement

AT&T - American Telephone and Telegraph Company

ATP —Access Transport Parameter

AVS —Advanced Video Service

BHMC —-Busy Hour Minutes of Capacity

BSE — Basic Service Element

BTN -Billing Telephone Number

CCC —Clear Channel Capability

CCITT —Consultive Committee on International Telegraphy and

Telephony

CCLC —Carrier Common Line Charge

CCs —Common Channel Signaling

CIC —Carrier Identification Code

CIP —Carrier Identification Parameter

CN —Charge Number

CNCC —Customer Network Control Center

COCTX —Central Office Centrex

Cont'd —Continued

CPN —Calling Party Number

CSACC —Customer Service Administration Control Center

CSP —Carrier Selection Parameter

Ctx —Centrex

1) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (N)
(see WC Dkt. 19-238). (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )

Issued: December 16, 2022 Effective: January 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
1st Revised Page 2-60
CANCELS Original Page 2-60

ACCESS SERVICE

2. General Regulations (Cont'd)

2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Cont'd)

2.4.4 Credit Allowance for Service Interruptions (Cont'd)

(B) When a Credit Allowance Applies (Cont'd)

(1) (Cont'd)

(d) For the Switched Transport portion of Switched
Access Services, the monthly charge shall be the
total of all the monthly rate element charges
associated with the Service (i.e., Entrance Facility
and Direct Trunked Transport).

(2) For Program Audio™ Service and Video Special Access (N)
Services, no credit shall be allowed for an interruption
of less than 30 seconds. The customer shall be credited
for an interruption of 30 seconds or more as follows:

(a) For two-point services, when monthly rates are
applicable, the credit shall be at the rate of
1/8640 of the monthly charges for the service for
each period of 5 minutes or major fraction thereof
that the interruption continues.

1) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (N)
(see WC Dkt. 19-238). (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )

Issued: December 16, 2022 Effective: January 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
7th Revised Page 2-62
CANCELS 6th Revised Page 2-62

ACCESS SERVICE

2. General Regulations (Cont'd)

2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances (Cont'd)

2.

4.

4

Credit Allowance for Service Interruptions (Cont'd)

(B) When a Credit Allowance Applies (Cont'd)

(3)

For Special Access, Metallic, Telegraph, Voice Grades,
Generic Digital Transport Service (GDTS) and High
Capacity and Fiber AdvantageS™ DS1, DS3, DS3x3

DS3x12, Program Audio®, Video, ¥ and for the Switched
Transport portion of Switched Access service

the customer shall be credited the amount specified
below for service interruptions equal to 4 hours or more,
as the Maintenance Commitment Program (MCP) credit. The
credit allowance described in Section 2.4.4(B) (1) will
continue to apply to interruptions that are less than 4
hours.

Only 1 MCP credit allowance will be applied per
affected service during a 30 day period. The total
credit allowance available to the customer regardless
of the number of service interruptions within a 30 day
period will not exceed 100% of the combined monthly
rates per affected service. Additional service
interruptions that occur in the same 30 day period will
be calculated as described in Section 2.4.4(B) (1) .

Except for new installations, credit shall be computed
using the beginning of the prior month's billing
records. For new services, the credit shall be
determined using the beginning of the current month's
billing records.

To qualify for the MCP credit, the customer will
provide to the Telephone Company the name and number

of the customer's personnel accepting the closure. The
Telephone Company will provide the date and time the
trouble was reported to Pacific Bell and the date and
time the service was returned to the customer. TIf this
information is not provided, the credit allowance
described in Section 2.4.4(B) (1) will apply.

(1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission

(2)

and Order No.

upon the use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion
07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions
associated with de-tariffed services are available at
www.att.com/guidebook.

Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication

(see WC Dkt. 19-238).

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )

Issued: December 16,

2022 Effective: January 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

ACCESS SERVICE

2. General Regulations (Cont'd)

2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances

2.4.4 Credit Allowance for Service Interruptions

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
6th Revised Page 2-64
CANCELS 5th Revised Page 2-64

(Cont'd)

(B) When a Credit Allowance Applies

(3) (Cont'd)

Credit Allowance Schedule:
— Per service
Interruption Period

30 minutes or more,

(Cont'd)

(Cont'd)

Applicable Credit
1/1440th per 30

but less than 4 hoursminute interval

4 hours or more Metallic: $ 5.00
and qualifies for Telegraph: 5.00
MCP credit Voice Grade: 10.00
Program Audio(?): (N)
Monthly: 10.00
Daily: 2.50
Video Service:
Monthly: 75.00
Daily: 25.00
GDTS: 15.00
DS1: 120.00
Switched Access
Transport
DS1 120.00
Fiber Advantages™
DS1 120.00
Switched Access
Transport
DS3 380.00
Fiber Advantages™
DS3 380.00
(1)
(1)
or 1/1440 per 30 minute
interval, whichever is
greater.
4 hours or more 1/1440th per 30
and does not minute interval
qualify for MCP credit
1) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the
Commission upon the use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC
Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007.
Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available
at www.att.com/guidebook.
(2) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (N)
(see WC Dkt. 19-238). (N)
(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )
Issued: December 16, 2022 Effective: January 1, 2023
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

76th Revised Page 4-11.2
CANCELS 75th Revised Page 4-11.2

ACCESS SERVICE

4. End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.6 Rates Regulations (Cont’d)

(J) Federal Universal Service Fund (FUSF) Surcharge (Cont’d)

(2)

End User Port FUSF Surcharges

When a customer is assessed the BRI ISDN port line charge as
discussed in Section 4.6 (H), preceding, a FUSF Surcharge will
also be assessed as set forth in Section 4.7 (H).

(3) Other Non-recurring FUSF Surcharges
In addition to the Basic FUSF Surcharges, when a customer is
assessed any of the interstate end user charges identified in the
table below, a FUSF Surcharge will also be apply as set forth in
Section 4.7 (H). For example, customers assessed the PIC change
charge as specified in Section 13.3.3(b) (7) (a) following, will
also be assessed the PIC change FUSF Surcharge as set forth in
Section 4.7 (H), following.
Tariff Reference Rate Element
13.3.3(b) (7) (a) PIC Change Charge
To the extent an IC is assessed the PIC Change Charge, the Non-
recurring FUSF Surcharge will also apply to the IC.
(4) Other FUSF Surcharges
A percentage surcharge factor is assessed monthly on billed
recurring and non-recurring charges of end user services other
than surcharges described in Section 4.
FUSF Surcharge factor: 0.326
(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
100th Revised Page 4-13
CANCELS 99th Revised Page 4-13

ACCESS SERVICE

4. End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.7 Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

(E) End User Common Line (EUCL) -

Non-Primary Residence Subscriber

UusocC Rates Per Month
— Individual line or
trunk, each 9ZEU2 S 4.82
(F) Access Recovery Charge (ARC)
(1) Residence, each N/A 0.00
(2) Single Line Business
— Individual line or
trunk, each N/A 0.00
(3) Multiline Business
— Individual line or
trunk, each N/A 3.77
(4) Centrex, each N/A 3.77
(5) ISDN-PRI N/A 18.85
(G) End User Line Port Charge
(1) BRI ISDN Port
— Individual line or
trunk, each 9SDN1 0.97
(2) PRI ISDN Port
— Individual line or
trunk, each 9SDN2 32.80

(H) Federal Universal Service Fund (FUSF) Surcharge

(1) Basic Rate FUSF Surcharge

(a) Residential 9PZRS $ 1.57
(b) Single-Line Business 9PZBU $ 1.57
(c) ISDN BRI 9PZL1 $ 1.88
(d) Multiline Business 9PZ1LM S 3.72
or Supertrunks 9PZLS
(e) PRI ISDN 9PZP1 $29.29
(f) PBX 9PZPX $ 3.72
(g) Centrex CO and CO-Like 9PZCX $ 0.41
(2) Other Non-recurring FUSF Surcharges
PIC Change FUSF Surcharge
- per manual change 9PZGM $ 1.29
— per mechanized change 9PZGE $ 0.51
(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

5. Ordering Options

5.2 Access Order

5.2.3 Cancellation of an Access Order

(Cont'd)

(Cont'd)

ACCESS SERVICE

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
9th Revised Page 5-21

CANCELS 8th Revised Page 5-21

(excluding the following Special

Access Service:

(B) (Cont'd)

SONET Ring and Access Service® (Cont'd)

Table of Cancellation Charge Percentages

Critical Dates (Percentage of Total Provisioning Cost)

On or After: APP SID LAM EIRD |( DLRD RID DVA WOT FCD PTD DD
Before: SID | LAM | EIRD | DLRD | RID | DVA | WOT | FCD | PTD | DD

Special Access Services
Metallic Service 1.6 | 4.9 | 6.9 | 9.8 | 13.5|18.2]30.3|39.7|53.6|83.3]|100
Telegraph Grade Service | 1.6 | 4.8 | 8.9 | 13.6| 17 |22.2|34.7|43.9|56.9|84.6]| 100
Voice Grade 1.6 | 4.7 | 6.6 | 9.5 | 13.2|18.7(33.2|44.6|56.6|83.6|100
Program Audio® Service | 1.4 | 4.1 | 5.8 | 8.3 | 11.5|16.2| 28 |37.1]49.5|80.5]| 100
Gen?i;gsgégital 1.5 | 4.6 | 6.1 | 9.2 | 13.5|18.6|28.5|35.4|46.2|78.2 100
High Capacity Service |12.9|29.2(33.1(35.5|37.5|42.9|55.7|66.2|69.9|86.2]100
Video 12.9|29.2|33.1|35.5(37.5|42.9|55.7|66.2|69.9|86.2|100

Switched Access Services
Trunks or Lines 7.0 |18.9|23.7|24.9(26.3|35.6|51.4|58.3|69.4/90.3|100
High Capacity Service |12.9|29.2|33.1|35.5(37.5|42.9|55.7|66.2|69.9]|86.2|100
ALl Other Special and |15 g|29.2(33.1[35.5|37.5[42.9|55.7|66.2|69.9|86.2]100

Switched Access Services

(1) Effective 01/03/06,

at existing locations except where spare capacity exists;
New SONET ring services will be provided

additional locations on existing rings.
via Dedicated SONET Ring Service.
(2) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication

Dkt. 19-238).
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
9th Revised Page 5-23
CANCELS 8th Revised Page 5-23

ACCESS SERVICE

5. Ordering Options (Cont'd)

5.2 Access Order (Cont'd)

5.2.6 Minimum Period

(A) Except as set forth in (B), (C), (D) and 9.4(A) following, the
minimum period for which Access Service is provided and for which
charges are applicable, is one month.

(B) The minimum service period for Fiber AdvantageS™ DS3 and DS3x3
services is a l-year Term Plan. After the 1-, 3- or 5-year Rate
Stability Payment Plan is satisfied, the customer must select a
renewal option as referenced in Section 7.4.11(C).

The minimum service period for Fiber Advantage (SM) DS3 and DS3x3
services is one month.*

(C) The minimum period for Fiber AdvantageS™ DS3x12 service is a 3-
year Rate Stability Payment Plan. After the 3- or 5-year Rate
Stability Payment Plan is satisfied, the customer must select a
renewal option as referenced in Section 7.4.11(C).

(D) For SONET Ring and Access Services®@), the minimum period for
dedicated ring configuration is a 3 Year Rate Stability Payment
Plan. (2)

(E) The minimum period for part-time Video and Program Audio® (N)
Special Access Services is one day even though the service will
be provided only for the duration of the event specified on the
order (e.g., one-half hour, two hours, five hours, etc.)

(F) Service Rearrangements as set forth in 5.2.8 following for
Switched and Special Access Services respectively, may be made
without a change in minimum period requirements.

(G) Changes other than those identified in 5.2.8 following will be
treated as a discontinuance of the existing service and an

installation of a new service. All associated nonrecurring
charges will apply for the new service. A new minimum period
will be established for the new service. The customer will also

remain responsible for all outstanding minimum period obligations
associated with the disconnected service.

The changes listed below are those which will be treated as a
discontinuance and installation of service for which a new
minimum period will be established.

(1) A move to a different building as set forth in 5.2.9
following

(2) A change in type of service (i.e., Switched Access to
Special Access, one type of Special Access to another, or
one type of Switched Access Service to another, except as
set forth in 6.7.6 following)

This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or after, November 21,

2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.

1) Effective 01/03/06, SONET Ring and Access Service is limited to existing customers at existing
locations except where spare capacity exists; customers may add additional locations on existing
rings. New SONET ring services will be provided via Dedicated SONET Ring Service.

Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the
forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12,
2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at
www.att.com/guidebook.

3 Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (see WC Dkt. 19-238). (N)

(2)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )

Issued: December 16, 2022 Effective: January 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

5. Ordering Options

6th Revised Page 5-25
CANCELS 5th Revised Page 5-25

ACCESS SERVICE

(Cont’d)

5.2 Access Order (Cont’d)

5.2.6 Minimum Period (Cont’d)

(G) (Cont’d)

(3) A change in the type of Special Access Service Channel
Termination

(4) A change in Switched Access Service or Directory Assistance
Service Interface Group

(5) Change in Switched Access Service traffic type

(6) Change in Switched Access Service capacity (i.e., DS1 to
DS3)

(7) Change from two-point to multipoint Special Access Service

or from multipoint to two-point Special Access Service

5.2.7 Minimum Period Charges

The Minimum Period Charge applies when the customer requests
disconnect of Switched, Special Access Service prior to the
expiration of the minimum period. Except as set forth in 9.4
following, the Minimum Period Charge consists of the following:

(A) For those Switched Access elements to which usage sensitive

rate elements apply, the minimum period charge will be based
on actual usage.

(B) For those Switched Access elements, Special Access Services
which are billed a flat monthly rate, the minimum period
charge will be the full applicable monthly rate.

(C) For part-time Television and Program Audio® Special Access (N)
Services, the minimum period charge will be the applicable
daily rate.

(D) For all Switched, Special Access Services, all nonrecurring
charges associated with the establishment of the Access
Service.

(1)

Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (N)
(see WC Dkt. 19-238).

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )
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PACIFIC BELL TELEP

HONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
7th Revised Page 7-1
CANCELS 6th Revised Page 7-1

ACCESS SERVICE

Page No.
7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE

7.1 General 7-3
7.1.1 Service Types 7-3
7.1.2 Rate Categories 7=17
7.1.3 Service Configurations 7-10
7.1.4 Acceptance Testing 7-16

7.2 Service Descriptions T7-17
7.2 Service Description 7-17
7.2.1 Metallic Service 7-20
7.2.2 Telegraph Grade Service T7-22
7.2.3 Voice Grade Service 7-23
7.2.4 Program Audio® Service 7-42
7.2.5 Video Service 7-45
7.2.6 Reserved for Future Use 7-50
7.2.7 Reserved for Future Use 7-53
7.2.8 Generic Digital Transport Service 7-55
7.2.9 High Capacity Service 7-61
7.2.10
7.2.11 SONET Ring and Access Services® 7=77
7.2.12 @

7.3 Network Channel Codes and Channel Interfaces 7-83

7.4 Rate Regulations 7-84
7.4.1 Types of Rates and Charges 7-84
7.4.2 Surcharge for Special Access Service 7-89
7.4.3 Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge 7-93
7.4.4 Minimum Periods 7-94
7.4.5 Mileage Measurement 7-95.1
7.4.6 Multiplexed Services 7-96
7.4.7 Video Service 7-97
7.4.8 Shared Use Analog and Digital High Capacity Services 7-100
7.4.9 Extension of WATS Access Service 7-101
7.4.10 WATS Access Line Extension 7-101
7.4.11 Fiber AdvantageSM™ Service 7-102
7.4.12 Split Billing Arrangement 7-110
7.4.13 Zone Pricing 7-111
7.4.14 DS1 High Capacity Service Optional Pricing Plan 7-112
7.4.15 DS3 Leaseback 7-125
7.4.16 SONET Ring and Access Services®® 7-129
7.4.17 DS1 Discount Value Plan (DS1 DVP) 7-135
7.4.18 DS1 Term Payment Plan (DS1 TPP) 7-140.1

(1) Effective 01/03/06,

customers at existing locations except where spare capacity exists;

may add additional locations on existing rings.

be provided via

Dedicated SONET Ring Service.

SONET Ring and Access Service is limited to existing

customers

New SONET ring services will

(2) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission
upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and

0, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated
with detariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (see (y)

Order No. 07-18

WC Dkt. 19-238).

(T

his page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
6th Revised Page 7-2
CANCELS 5th Revised Page 7-2

ACCESS SERVICE

Page No.
7. SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges 7-141
7.5.1 Metallic Service 7-141
7.5.2 Telegraph Grade Service 7-142
7.5.3 Voice Grade Service 7-143
7.5.4 Program Audio®) Service 7-152 (N)
7.5.5 Video Service 7-155
7.5.6 Reserved for Future Use 7-159
7.5.7 Reserved for Future Use 7-162
7.5.8 Generic Digital Transport Service 7-165
7.5.9 High Capacity Service 7-172
7.5.10
7.5.11 Message Station Equipment Recovery Charge 7-193
7.5.12 Special Access Surcharge 7-193
7.5.13 SONET Ring and Access Services®® 7-194
7.5.14 @

7.6 Individual Case Filings 7-208

1) Effective 01/03/06, SONET Ring and Access Service is limited to existing
customers at existing locations except where spare capacity exists;
customers may add additional locations on existing rings. New SONET ring
services will be provided via Dedicated SONET Ring Service.

(2) Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission
upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and
Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated
with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(3) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (N)
(see WC Dkt. 19-238). (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

7.

4th Revised Page 7-16
CANCELS 3rd Revised Page 7-16

ACCESS SERVICE

Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.1 General (Cont'd)

7.1.4 Acceptance Testing

At no additional charge, the Telephone Company will, at the
customer's request, cooperatively test at the time of
installation, the following parameters:

(A) For Voice Grade( analog services, acceptance tests will
include tests for loss, 3-tone slope, DC continuity,
operational signaling, C-notched noise, and C-message noise
when these parameters are applicable and specified in the
order for service. Additionally, for Voice Grade Services(®,
a balance (improved loss) test will be made if the customer
has ordered the improved loss optional feature.

(B) For other analog services (i.e., Metallic(®, Telegraph(?,
Program Audio® ®, video®, and WATS Access Line) and for (N)
digital services (i.e., Generic Digital Transport(® and High
Capacity), acceptance tests will include tests for the
parameters applicable to the service as specified in the
order for service.

In addition to the above tests, Additional Cooperative Acceptance
Testing for Voice Grade Service!? to test other parameters, as
described in Section 13.3.5(B), is available at the customer's
request. All tests results will be made available to the
customer upon request.

Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or
existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests

to move, add or change existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the
expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-

month basis at the applicable monthly extension rates until the service is discontinued.

AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after November 1, 2020.

Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new

or existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition,

requests to move, add or change existing service arrangements will not be accepted.

Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided

on a month-to-month basis at the applicable monthly extension rates until the service 1is
discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after June 30, 2024.
Effective December 31, 2020, Broadcast Video (TV1l) service will no longer be available for
purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In
addition, requests to move, add, or change existing service arrangements will not be

accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rate until the service is
discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after December 31, 2021.
Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (see WC Dkt. 19— (N)
238). (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
7th Revised Page 7-17
CANCELS 6th Revised Page 7-17

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.2 Service Descriptions

For the purposes of ordering, the types of Special Access Service are:

Metallic (MT) @ TR-NPL-000336
Telegraph Grade (TG) @ TR-NPL-000336
Voice Grade (VG) (@) TR-NPL-000335,

PUB 41004, Table 4
— WATS Access Line() (WAL) TR-NPL-000334
Program Audio (AP) (3 &) TR-NPL-000337
Video (TV#)) GR—-338-CORE

ATT-TELCO-002-200-777

Generic Digital Transport (GDT) @ PUB 62507 and 62310
TR-NPL-000157
PUB L-780030-PB/NB,
PUB L-780035-PB/NB,
PUB L-780036-PB/NB,
PUB L-780037-PB/NB,
PUB L-780077-PB/NB

High Capacity (HC) PUB 62508 and 62411
PUB L-780059-PB

Service Description and
Technical Requirements for
SONET Ring and Access Services® PUB L-780046-PB/NV

1) Effective 01/03/06, SONET Ring and Access Service is limited to existing customers at existing locations except where
spare capacity exists; customers may add additional locations on existing rings. New SONET ring services will be provided
via Dedicated SONET Ring Service.

2)  Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers, and
service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add or change existing service arrangements
will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a
month-to-month basis at the applicable monthly extension rates until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to
discontinue this Service on or after June 30, 2024.

) Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers, and
service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add or change existing service arrangements
will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a
month-to-month basis at the applicable monthly extension rates until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to
discontinue this Service on or after November 1, 2020.

) Effective December 31, 2020, Broadcast Video (TV1) service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing
customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add, or change existing service
arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rate until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans
to discontinue this Service on or after December 31,2021.

5) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (see WC Dkt. 19-238).

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
2nd Revised Page 7-42
CANCELS 1st Revised Page 7-42

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.2 Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

7.2.4 Program Audio Service® (2)

(A) Basic Service Description

A Program Audio service is measured in Hz for the
transmission of a complex signal voltage. The actual
bandwidth is a function of the channel interface selected by
the customer. Only one-way transmission is provided.

Program Audio services are provided between customer
designated premises through Serving Wire Center(s) or between
a customer designated premises and a Telephone Company Hub.

(B) Technical Specifications

The technical specifications are set forth in Technical
Reference TR-NPL-000337.

(C) Channel Interfaces

Compatible channel interfaces are set forth in Technical
Reference TR-NPL-000337.

(l)Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available
for purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may
no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add or change
existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the
expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable monthly extension
rates until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to
discontinue this Service on or after November 1, 2020.

(2)Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this
publication (see WC Dkt. 19-238).

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
2nd Revised Page 7-43
CANCELS 1st Revised Page 7-43

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.2 Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

7.2.4 Program Audio Service@® (20 (Cont'd)

(D) Optional Features and Functions

(1) Central Office Bridging Capability

Distribution Amplifier

(2) Gain Conditioning

Control of 1004 Hz AML at initiation of service to 0dB +
0.5 dB.

(3) Stereo
Provision of a pair of gain/phase equalized channels for
stereo applications. (Additional AP channel must be

ordered separately.)

The following table shows the services with which the
optional features and functions are available.

Available with Technical
Specifications Package AP-

c 1 2 3 4
Central Office Bridging

Capability X X X X X
Gain Conditioning X X X X X
Stereo X X

(l)Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available
for purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may
no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add or change
existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the
expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable monthly extension
rates until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to
discontinue this Service on or after November 1, 2020.

(2)Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this
publication (see WC Dkt. 19-238).
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
2nd Revised Page 7-44
CANCELS 1st Revised Page 7-44

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.2 Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

7.2.4 Program Audio Service@® (20 (Cont'd)

(D) Optional Features and Functions (Cont'd)

(4) Hubbing Arrangement

At the request of the customer, the Full-time and/or
Part-time services provided to the Hub may be connected
together in the following configurations:

— Full-time to Full-time
— Full-time to Part-time
- Part-time to Part-time

(l)Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available
for purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may
no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add or change
existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the
expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable monthly extension
rates until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to
discontinue this Service on or after November 1, 2020.

(2)Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this
publication (see WC Dkt. 19-238).
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3rd Revised Page 7-67
CANCELS 2nd Revised Page 7-67

ACCESS SERVICE

Special Access Service (Cont'd)

Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

7.2.9 High Capacity Service (Cont'd)

(D) Optional Features and Functions (Cont'd)

(3) Central Office Multiplexing (Cont'd)

(e) DS1 to Voice/Digital(@

An arrangement that converts a 1.544 Mbps channel up
to 24 channels for use with Voice Grade(?, Program
Audio® 3, and/or Generic Digital Transport
Services(?) .

Customers ordering multiplexed High Capacity Service
will be required to provide subsequent system and
channel assignment data.

(1) Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available

for purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may
no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add or change
existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the
expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable monthly extension
rates until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to
discontinue this Service on or after November 1, 2020.

(2) Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available

for purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may
no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add or change
existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the
expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable monthly extension
rates until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to
discontinue this Service on or after June 30, 2024.

(3) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this

publication (see WC Dkt. 19-238).
(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )

Issued: December 16, 2022 Effective: January 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
4th Revised Page 7-84
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ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.4 Rate Regulations

This section contains the specific regulations governing the rates and
charges that apply for Special Access Service.

Effective November 1, 2017, Competitive Counties and Non-Competitive
Counties have been established and are defined in Section 2.6 and the
wire centers within such counties are listed in Sections 14.2(C) and (D).
For all rate elements other than End User channel terminations and their
optional features, ? price flex rates and charges, as provided in Section
31.5.2, apply, regardless of whether the county is Competitive or Non-
Competitive. For End User channel terminations and their optional
features, (1)@ the application of “price cap” or “price flex” is dependent
upon whether or not the serving wire center is located in a Competitive
County. If the End User channel termination is in a Competitive County,
price flex rates and charges apply, as provided in Section 31.5.2. If
the End User channel termination is in a Non-Competitive County, price
cap rates and charges apply, as provided in Section 7.5.

7.4.1 Types of Rates and Charges

There are three types of rates and charges. These are monthly

rates, daily rates and nonrecurring charges. The rates and

charges are described as follows:

(A) Monthly Rates
Monthly rates are fixed recurring rates that apply each month
or fraction thereof that a Special Access Service is
provided. For billing purposes, each month is considered to
have 30 days.

(B) Daily Rates
Daily rates are fixed recurring rates that apply to each 24-
hour period or fraction thereof that a Program Audio® (3 or (N)
Video ) Special Access Service 1is provided for part-time or
occasional use. For purposes of applying daily rates, the
24-hour period is not limited to a calendar day.

The application of daily rates for Program Audio® ) and (N)
Video™ services during a consecutive 30-day period is as
follows. Daily rates will be topped at an amount equal to

the monthly rate (i.e., the charge to the customer for usage
billed at daily rates will not exceed the monthly rate). For
each day or part day of usage after the daily rates have been
topped, a charge equal to 1/30th of the monthly rate will

apply.

(1) Until February 1, 2018, End User channel terminations and their optional features that had not qualified
for Phase II, Level 2 pricing flexibility prior to June 1, 2017, will be rated at the price cap rate
regardless of the status of the county in which the applicable wire center is located.

(2) Optional features for End User channel terminations includes all optional features in Section 7.5, except
for the Loop Transfer Arrangement, Service to Service Through Connect - TV-1, and Network Reconfiguration
Service.

(3) Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing
customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add or change
existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing
term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable monthly extension
rates until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after
November 1, 2020.

(4) Effective December 31, 2020, Broadcast Video (TV1) service will no longer be available for purchase by

new or existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to
move, add, or change existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a
customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable
Monthly rate until the service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or
after December 31, 2021.
(5) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (see WC Dkt. 19-238). (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 591 )

Issued: December 16, 2022 Effective: January 1, 2023

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
9th Revised Page 7-94
CANCELS 8th Revised Page 7-94

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

7.4.4 Minimum Periods

Except as set forth following the minimum service period for all
services is one month.

The minimum service period for Fiber Advantage (SM) DS3 and DS3x3
services is one month.*

The minimum service period for Fiber Advantage (SM) DS3 and DS3x3
services is a l-year term plan. After the 1-, 3- or 5-year Rate
Stability Payment Plan is satisfied, the customer must select a
renewal option as referenced in Section 7.4.11(C) @,

The minimum period for DS3x12¢) service is a 3-year Rate
Stability Payment Plan. After the 3- or 5-year Rate Stability
Payment Plan is satisfied, the customer must select a renewal
option as referenced in Section 7.4.11(C).

The minimum service period for part-time and occasional Video®
and Program Audio® services is one day.

*This option will no longer be available for new circuits provisioned on or
after, November 21, 2003. There will be no change to existing circuits.

(1) Effective December 31, 2020, Broadcast Video (TV1l) service will no longer be available for
purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In
addition, requests to move, add, or change existing service arrangements will not be
accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rate until the service is
discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after December 31, 2021.

(2) Effective on November 1, 2022, DS1 TPP 2- and 3-year, and DS3 (High Capacity and Fiber
Advantage®") 3-year Payment Plans are no longer available, including for any otherwise
availlable conversions. Circuits already subject to a DS1 TPP 2- or 3-year or DS3 (High
Capacity and Fiber Advantage®") 3-year Payment Plan, as of November 1, 2022, will continue to
be provided under the then-current DS1 TPP 2- or 3-year or DS3 (High Capacity and Fiber
Advantage®") 3-year Payment Plan term for the remainder of that term.

(3) DS3X12 is discontinued and no longer available in this publication.

(4) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (see WC Dkt. 19-
238) .
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ACCESS SERVICE

7 Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

7.

4.7 Video Service

(A) Video®@ and Program Audio® (3 Hubs

The Telephone Company will designate certain Hubs for Video
and Program Audio Services. Full-time service will be
provided between a customer designated premises and a Hub and
billed accordingly at the monthly rates set forth in 7.5.4
and 7.5.5 following for a Channel Termination, Optional
Features and Functions, and Channel Mileage, as applicable.
The customer may order part—-time and occasional Video® and
Program Audio services as needed between that Hub and a
second customer designated premises. The rate elements
required to provide the part-time or occasional service
(i.e., Channel Termination, Optional Features and Functions,
and Channel Mileage, as applicable) will be billed at daily
rates for the duration of the service requested.

(C) Termination of Service

Customers requesting the termination of service prior to the
expiration of the minimum service period, will be charged as
indicated below:

Months remaining
Monthly Rate X in Minimum X 80%

Service Period

= Termination Charge.

(l)Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available for

purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be
renewed. In addition, requests to move, add or change existing service
arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration of a customer's
existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-month basis at
the applicable monthly extension rates until the service is discontinued. AT&T
currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after November 1, 2020.
Effective December 31, 2020, Broadcast Video (TV1l) service will no longer be
available for purchase by new or existing customers, and service agreements
may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests to move, add, or change
existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the expiration
of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-
to-month basis at the applicable Monthly rate until the service is
discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after
December 31, 2021.

(3)Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (see

WC Dkt. 19-238).
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PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

7.5.4 Program Audio Service 1)(2) (N)
Nonrecurring
Monthly Daily Charges
UsocC Rates Rates Monthly Daily
(A) Channel Termination
- Per Point of
termination
- 300 to 2500 Hz T6EAS $50.00 $5.50 $294.00 $294.00
- 200 to 3500 Hz T6ECS 50.00 5.50 294.00 294.00
- 100 to 5000 Hz T6ECS 50.00 5.50 386.50 386.50
- 50 to 8000 Hz T6ECS 40.00 5.60 399.25 399.25
- 50 to 15000 Hz T6ECS 35.00 5.60 399.25 399.25
(B) Channel Mileage
Monthly Rates Daily Rates
UusocC Fixed Per Mile Fixed Per Mile
(1) 300 to 2500 Hz
0 1L5XX/1L5 None None None None
Over O 1L5XX/1L5 $55.00 $2.00 $5.50 $0.20
(2) 200 to 3500 Hz
0 1L5XX/1L5 None None None None
Over O 1L5XX/1L5 $55.00 $2.00 $5.50 $0.20
(1) Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new
or existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition,
requests to move, add or change existing service arrangements will not be accepted.
Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be
provided on a month-to-month basis at the applicable monthly extension rates until the
service is discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after
November 1, 2020.
(2) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (see WC Dkt. (N)
(N)

19-238) .
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7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
7.5.4 Program Audio Service@® (2 (Cont'd) (N)
(B) Channel Mileage (Cont'd)
Monthly Rates Daily Rates
UusocC Fixed Per Mile Fixed Per Mile
(3) 100 to 5000 Hz
0 1L5XX/1L5 None None None None
Over O 1L5XX/1L5 $40.00 $2.00 $5.50 $0.20
(4) 50 to 8000 Hz
0 1L5XX/1L5 None None None None
Over O 1L5XX/1L5 $45.00 $2.00 $7.50 $0.20
(5) 50 to 15000 Hz
0 1L5XX/1L5 None None None None
Over O 1L5XX/1L5 $50.00 $2.00 $8.00 $0.20
1 Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or
existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition, requests
to move, add or change existing service arrangements will not be accepted. Following the
expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided on a month-to-
month basis at the applicable monthly extension rates until the service is discontinued.
AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after November 1, 2020.
(2> Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (see WC Dkt. 19— (N)
238) . (N)
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ACCESS SERVICE

Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.5 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

(1)

7.5.4 Program Audio Service@® (2 (Cont'd)

(C) Optional Features and Functions

Nonrecurring
Monthly Daily Charges
UsocC Rates Rates Monthly Daily

(1) Bridging

(Distribution

Amplifier)

- Per port BCNPT $3.73 $0.37 None None
(2) Gain Conditioning

Per service XGC None None $149.17 $149.17
(3) Stereo

Per service XSC None None 328.35 328.35

(4) Hubbing Arrangements

Nonrecurring
Charge UsocC
— Full-time to Full-time $ 18.95 NRBP4/BCSWA
— Full-time to Part-time 18.95 NRBP4/BCSWA
- Part-time to Part-time 18.95 NRBP4/BCSWA

Effective November 20, 2019, this Service will no longer be available for purchase by new
or existing customers, and service agreements may no longer be renewed. In addition,
requests to move, add or change existing service arrangements will not be accepted.
Following the expiration of a customer's existing term agreement, service will be provided
on a month-to-month basis at the applicable monthly extension rates until the service is
discontinued. AT&T currently plans to discontinue this Service on or after November 1,
2020.

(2) Program Audio is discontinued and no longer available in this publication (see WC Dkt. 19-
238).
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